

No. 20-1514

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

DR. MUKUND VENGALATTORE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY; BETSY DEVOS, Secretary of Education,
U.S. Department of Education; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York
No. 3:18-cv01124; Hon. Gary L. Sharpe

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Caleb Kruckenberg
Litigation Counsel
Margaret A. Little
Senior Litigation Counsel
Richard A. Samp
Senior Litigation Counsel
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th Street, NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
caleb.kruckenberg@ncla.legal
202-869-5210

January 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. CORNELL’S NO-PRIVATE-RIGHT-OF-ACTION ARGUMENT IGNORES THE TEXT OF TITLE IX AND SUPREME COURT CASE LAW	5
II. CORNELL’S ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENTS FOR AFFIRMING DISMISSAL OF THE TITLE IX CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISREGARDED BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CONSIDER THEM AND, IN ANY EVENT, THEY ARE UNPERSUASIVE	11
A. “Issue Preclusion” Is Inapplicable Here Because the New York Courts Did Not Decide Issues Essential to These Proceedings	12
B. The Amended Complaint States a Claim that Cornell Discriminated on the Basis of Sex, in Violation of Title IX.	17
III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM THAT CORNELL DISCRIMINATED ON THE BASIS OF RACE OR NATIONAL ORIGIN, IN VIOLATION OF TITLE VI	26
IV. CORNELL IS SUBJECT TO THE CONSTRAINTS OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	28
V. DR. VENGALATTORE POSSESSES STANDING TO CHALLENGE GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	30
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	9
<i>American Freedom Defense Initiative v. Metropolitan Transp. Authority</i> , 815 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	27
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	37
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	4, 29, 30
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	6, 7, 10
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Trump</i> , 953 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Doe v. Mercy Catholic Medical Center</i> , 850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	6
<i>Fulton v. Goord</i> , 591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	7, 10
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	8, 9
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 379 F.2d 33 (8th Cir. 1967), <i>rev’d</i> 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	9
<i>Leathers v. Eyck</i> , 180 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Littlejohn v. City of New York</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)	27, 28

	Page(s)
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	27
<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	15
<i>Menaker v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019)	18, 28
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Education</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 3962110 (S.D.N.Y., Aug. 9, 2020)	30
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Hufstedler</i> , 629 F.2d 773 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	15
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Allianz Risk Transfer AG</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 64 (N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701, 717 (6th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 878 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	8
<i>S.A.R.L. Galarie Enrico Navarra v. Marlborough Gallery Inc.</i> , 751 Fed. App’x 39, 43 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Schonfeld v. Hilliard</i> , 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Vengalattore v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 1350 (N.Y. App. 2018)	14

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	31
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 8 (Emoluments Clause)	34
U.S. Const., amend. xiv (Due Process Clause)	28

	Page(s)
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:	
Administrative Procedure Act (APA)	31, 37
5 U.S.C. § 704	37
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	3, 26, 27, 28
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 9, 10
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	1, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1981	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	29
New York CPLR § 217	16
New York CPLR Chapter 78	12, 13, 16
34 C.F.R. § 106.51(a)(1)	6
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)	27
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	31

Pages(s)

Miscellaneous:

Lynn R. Zehrt, *Title IX and Title VII: Parallel Remedies in Combatting Sex Discrimination in Educational Employment*, 102 Marq. L. Rev. 701 (2019) . . . 10

Dep’t of Education, “Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance,” 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020), codified at 34 C.F.R. pt. 106 34

Bianca Quilantan, “Biden Vows ‘Quick End’ to DeVos’ Sexual Misconduct Rule,” *Politico* (May 6, 2020) 35

Jackie Gharapour Wernz, “What Comes Next? Title IX under a Biden Presidency” (Nov. 9, 2020) (available at www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/what-comes-next-title-ix-under-a-biden-95583) 35
